Rule 4 has not been complied with, the exercise of jurisdiction under Part 
VII must be held to have been erroneous.

55.     For the reasons aforementioned, the impugned judgment cannot be 
sustained, which is set aside accordingly.  The appeals are allowed with 
costs.   Counsel\022s  fee assessed at Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand 
only).